
.CORRECTION 

CORRECTION 

THIS DOCUMENT 

HAS BEEN REPHOTOGRAPHED 

TO ASSURE LEGIBILITY 



ALJ/ems/bw 

92239 SEP 16 198,0 
Decision No. -----

BEFORE THE PUBLIC lTrILITIES COMMISSION OF n1E STATE OF CALIP'ORNIA 

In the matter of the Application ) 
of CALIFORNIA-AMERICAN WATER ) 
COMPANY for an order authorizing ) 
it to increase its rates for water ) 
service in its SAN ~INO DISTRICT. ) 
(NOI 13-W) ) 

) 

Application No. 59420 
(Filed February 4. 1980) 

~d G. Weiss, Attorney at Law. 
for appliCant. 

Virgil "Ed" Duncan, for himself, 
protestant. . - : . 

Ellen LeVine, Attorney at Law, and 
Francis S. Ferraro, for the 
commission stiff. 

OPINION - ......... - .... _-
California-American Water Company (Cal-Am) seeks 

authority to increase rates for water service in its San Marino 
District (San Marino) to produce annual revenue increases of 
$2~7,600 (or 13.9 percent) in 1980 and an additional $128,000 
(or 6.6 percent) in 1981. The Commission staff, reeODllDeDds 

that rates be set for a three-year period in keeping with this 
Commission's notice to Class "At. water companies that a district 
of a water utility will not file for a general rate increase 
more often than once 1n three years. 

-1-



A.S9420 ALJ/ems/bw 

After proper, uotice~ public hearings were held on a 
cousolidated recor~1 with proceedings iftYolving two other 
districts of Cal-Am before Administrative Law Judge Bertram 
Patrick in Los Angeles on June 9 and 10, 1980, and the matter 
vas submitted on July 11, 1980 upon receipt of concurrent 

briefs. 
Testimony was presented on behalf of Cal-Am by its 

assistant director of rates and revenues, John S. Barker, by 
its manager of Baldwin Hills, Duarte, and San Marino districts, 
Linn Kagoffiu~ and by a c0118ulti118 engineer, John Hoasiaux. 
Testimony on behalf of the COmmission staff was presented by 

its project manager, Francis S. Fenaro, and utilities 
engineers, Ernst G. Knolle and Terence A. Keefe. 

Testimony from Customers 
~otestant Virgil ''Ed'' Duncan testified regarding the 

Deed for conservation. Be believes there should be greater 

emphasis on conservation with rewards and penalties being 
applied to utilities for iDLlovative conservation programs, or 
laek thereof. 

Mr. Duncan took exception to Cal-Am' s notice of 
d1scODt~ce of service which contains the statement, 
"Protect your credit rattDg and avoid addittoDal costs." 
Mr. Dtmcan construes this as a threat. Cal-Am appreciates 
Mr. Dtmcan' s concern &nd is taking steps to delete the reference 
to credit rating from its notice. 

Apart from Mr. Duncan, no customers vere present 
at the hearing. 

11 The C01l8olidated proceedings are Applications Nos. 59418, 
- 59419. and 59420 involving kldwin Hills, Duarte., and San 

. Marino districts., respectively. ' 

-2-



A.S9420 ALJ/ems/bw 

Informal Public Meeting 
Prior to the public hearing, on the even11lg of 

March 26, 1980, an informal public meeting was held in the 
San Marino High School to discuss Cal-Am r s application to 
increase rates for water service. The meeting was sponsoreci 

. jointly by cal-Am and the staff. cal-Am had notified each customer 
of the meeting by a post card mailed on March 10, 1980. 
cal-Am also notified the local newspaper and radio station. 
Of approximately 9 customers in attendance, 6 offered comments. 
Although each comment was a reSporl8e to an individual experience, 
combined they can be categorized 4S follows: 

Number 

Opposition to the magnitude of the 
requested rate increase 2 

Complaints regarding customer service 0 
Complaints regardiug water quality 0 
Water conservation effect on rates 1 
Concern regardiug long-range water 

supply 1 
Concern regarding ground water <1eteri-

orization 2 
Fire hydrant surcharge 1 

7 

The staff report contains an account of the informal. 
meetiIlg. 

-3-



A.S9420 AlJ/ems/bw 

Service Area. and Water System 

Applicant, a California corporation, is a wholly owned 
subsidiary of the American Water Works Company, Inc. (AWe) of 
Wilmington, Delaware, and operates public utility water systems 
in portions of the counties of San Diego, Los Angeles, Ventura, 
and Monterey. 

San Marino provides public utility water service to 
approx~tely 13,400 customers and is wholly situated within 
Los Angeles County. San Marino consists of two physically 
separated systems designated as "Opper" and "Lower". The 
Upper system provides public utility water service to the c1ty 
of San Marino and a portion of the city of San Gabriel and 
vicinity. The Lower system provides public utility water 
service to portions of the cities of Rosemead, Temple City, 
and El Monte, and certain unincorporated territory of 
Los Angeles County. With the exception of two minor purchased 
water sources, all water requirements for both the 'Opper and 
Lower systems are produced from wells located within the 
service areas. The well water quality is good and treatment 
is not necessary other than chloriuation and the requirement 
for sand trap installations at certain wells. 

-4-



A.S9420 ALJ/ems/bw 

Pump Efficiency 
Pursuant to the order in D.88466 (C.10114) dated 

February 7, 1978, which required water utilities to test the 
efficieuey of the pumps used in providing water service" 
Cal-Am tested 17 of the total of 26 pumps in 1979 and the 
balance previously. Efficie~y is also monitored 
continuously by monthly power bill analysis. 

The results of the tests range from fair to excellent, 
except for Mariposa Wells No. 1 and No.2, which are poor. 
The staff has not made any adjustments for pump efficiency in 
this report because the wells that perform poorly are only 
used on an emergency standby basis. 
Conservation 

Cal-Am baa continued to promote water conservation 
and has prepared 4n innovative program to educate the public 
regarding the need for vater conservation. Cal-AXD bas started 
showing last year's consumption during the same period on 
customer bills. 
Customer Service 

The staff's review indicates that customer complaints 
made either directly to the district office or the Commission's 
Consaaaer Affairs Branch are resolved in a satisfactory manner. 
The number of complaints is relatively small and generally 
tnvolves disputed charges or water leaks. 

Based on all the evidence we conclude that cal-Am 
is providing a satisfactory level of service. 

-5-



A.S9420 ALJ/ems/bw 

Issues 
"Ibe ouly issue in this proceeding is: What is a 

fair and reasonable esttmaee of normalized water consumption 
per customer for calculatiDg teat year operating revenues? 
With this exception, cal-Am stipulated to all other est~tes 
prepared by the staff, since the staff estimates were based 
on later information and recorded data which were not 
available to Cal-Am at the time it prepared its application. 

Rate of return is not an issue in ~h18 proeeed~, 
since rate of return for five of Cal-Amfs districts, 
including San Marino, was decided 1n D.9l9l0 dated 
June 17, 1980. 
Rates 

Cal-Am's present tariffs for San Marino consist 
of schedules for general metered service, public fire hydrant 
service, and private fire protection. 

Cal-Am proposes to increase its rate for general 
metered service. The following Table I presents a comparison 
of Cal-Am's present and proposed general metered service 
rates aloug with those authorized herein. 

-6-



• ..., 
I 

e e 
TABlE I 

SAN MARINO DISTRICT 

CCHPARISOO ~ HOtmILY RATES 

CEK!RAL METERED SERVICE - SCHrnUlE NO. SM.l 

Pr!Hnt Rat.,. lroooa.dRat •• ** Ad~te4 Rat., 

Smict awn 
For 5/8 x )/4-ineh .. t.r •••••• 
For 3/4-ineh .. t.r •••••• 
ror I-Inch .. t.r •••••. 
ror 1-1/2-lnch ~t.r •••••• 
For 2-lnch .. t.r •••••• 
For 3-inch .. t.r •••••• 
ror 4-inch .et.r •••••• 
ror 6-1nch .. t.r •••••• 
ror 8-ineh met.r •••••• 
For Io-inch ~t.r •••••• 

9Jrttty Rlt •• 
14Mr Snt. 

S 2.84 
3.35 
5.00 
7.80 

11.10 
21.20 
31.15 
54.$5 
83.30 
1~.50 

0-300 cu. ft •• per 100 cu. ft. $0.177 
Over 300 (;U. ft.. per 100 cu. ft. 0.243 
Upptt SYlt_ 
0-300 OJ. ft •• plr 100 cu. ft. 0.191 
o-.-.r 300 (\J. ft., per 100 cu. ft. 0.211 

1980 ill! 

S 3.10 
3.60 
5.50 
8.60 

12.20 
23.40 
34.40 
60.80 
92.40 

118.10 

SO. 200 
0.251 

0.228 
0.219 

$ 3.30 
3.90 
5.80 
9.10 

13.00 
24.60 
36.60 
64.~ 
98.00 

125.40 

SO. 224 
0.268 

0.244 
0.296 

~ 

$ 3.15 
3.70 
5.55 
8.70 

12.00 
24.00 
35.00 
61.00 
93.00 

118.00 

$0.191' 
0.271 

0.219 
0.302 

The s.tvi~ Charge t, applicable tQ all .. t.~ aervice. 
It ,. a Hadintss-t9-'.rve charge to which Is added the 
ch~. CQnlpUted at the ~anUty Rates, for vat.r used 
during the raonth. 

*rro. Tartff ~t 1346-W, .fftctlv. June 17, 1980. 
Inc1ud •• Fire Protection Revenue I.A)ss Surcharge, Tariff She.t 1317-W dated Jan.aary 28. 1980. 

hbhiblt 1 

.12n 

$ 3.32 
3.90 
5.35 
9.10 

1.).00 
25.00 
36.00 
64.00 
91.00 

12$.00 

$0.201 
0.286 

0.231 
0.319 

e 
> • 
VI 
\0 
.J:' 
t-) 
0 

e 
" a 

.l2.U 

$ 3.51 
4.10 
6.20 
9.60 

14.00 
2~.00 
38.00 
~.OO 

103.00 
132.00 

SO.214 . 
0.299 

0.243 
0.334 

.. 



A.S9420 ALl/ems 

In this district, an &vex-age residential customer will 
use about 24 Ccf (hundreds of cubic feet) per month. "Ihe 

following Table II presents a comparison of monthly charges 
for an average commercial customer with a SIS. x 3/4-inch meter 
under present rates, Cal-Am'a proposed rates, and the rates 
authorized herein. 
Operating Revenues 

For purposes of computing operating revenues cal-Am 

accepts staff's estimate of customers for the teat years, bat 
disagrees with staff's estimate of normalized average consump­
tion per cuatomer. 
Residential Consumption 

cal-Am's witness John Bousiaux used several ref1uemeuts 
in his regression analysis of average use per customer. However, 
his estimate for the test years is significantly lower than 1979 
recorded consumption normalized for weather. We believe 1979 recorded 
c01l8U1llption normalized to 'be most indicative of resi~tial consumption 
during the test years, since it is the latest recorded year 

and reflects consumption patterns that have developed following 
the 1977 drought. Accordingly, we vill adopt the staff's 
estimate of 290.4 Ccf per customer per year as shown 1n 
Exhibit 22. 

-8-



A.S9420 ALJ/ems/bw 

TABLE II 

CALIFORNIA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY - SAN MARINO DISTRICT 

Comearison of MonthlI Charges 
Average Residential Customer Us1~ 24 Ccf Per Month 

1980 1981 

Lower System 
'* At Present Rates $3.47 $8.47 

At Cal-Am's Proposed Rates $8.97 $9.60 
Amount of Increase $0.50 $1.13 
Percent I~rease 5.91. 13.3t 

Authorized Rates $9.43 $9.95 
Amount of Increase $0.96 $1.48· 
Percent Increase 11.3"X, 17.51. 

Ueper SI!tem 
At Present Rates* $9 .. 12 $9.12 
At Cal-Am's Proposed Rates $9.64 $10.25 

Amount of Inc%'e&8e $0.52 $1.13 
Percent Increase 5.71. 12.41. 

Authorized Rates $10.15 $10.71 
Amount of Increase $1.03 $1.59 
Percent Increase ll.n 17.4Z 

* Includes Fire Protection Revenue loss 
Surcharge of $0.14 for a 5/8" x 3/4" 
meter (Commission Resolution No. L-213). 

-9-

1982 

$8.47 

-
$10.44 

$1.97 
23.3i. 

$9.12 

-
$11 .. 25 
$2.13 
23.4~ 



A.S9420 ALl lems 

Business z Industrial! atld Public Authority Consumption 
Cal-Am's estimate for the test years is s~1f1cantly 

lower than 1979 recorded consumption. As stated above, we 
believe 1979 recorded consumption to be most indicative of 
consumption during the test years. Normalization for weather 
is not necessary since consumption in these classes is not 
significantly affected by weather. Staff's estimate for the 
test years is reasonably close to 1979 recorded consumption 
and we will therefore adopt staff's est~te of 656.4 Ccf per 
customer per year for the commercial class, 4,316.7 Ccf per 
customer per year for the industrial class. and 1.509.1 Ccf 
per customer per year for the public authority class. 
Results of Operation 

The e8t~ted results of operation for the test years 
are shown in Tables III and IV. Based 0t1 the adopted results, 
the increase in revenues requirecl to provide a 10.19 percent 
rate of return, as authorized by D.919l0 dated June 17, 1980, 
is $212,700, or 11.1 percent, for test year 1980 and $119,700, 
or 5.6 percent, for test year 1981. 

-10-



A.S9420 ALJ/ems/bw 

· · · · · · 

TABLE III 

CALIFORNIA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY - SAN MARINO DISTRIC'I 
Estfmated Results of Operation 

Test Year 1980 

: I :Authorized: 
: Present R&tesl : Rates : 
: 2/ : 37 : Adopted : Adopted : 

: ___________ It_em __________ ~:~A~pp~1_~_c_an_t_:~~St~a~f_f __ ·~~Rres_u-1~t~s~:~R~es-u-1.t~s--: 
(Dollars in Thousands) 

(a) (b) (c) (d) 

Operating Revenues 
Operating Ex~nses 

PUrchaSed ater 41 
Purchased Power ~I 
Unco11ectib1es -
Other 0 & M 

$1,792.4 $1,928.4 $1,914.3 $2,127.0 

Local Franehises 
Other A & G 
Gen.. Off.. Prorated 

Subtotal 

Depreciation Expense 
Taxes Other Than Income 
CCFT @ 9.61-
FIT @ 46i. 

'Iotal Oper .. ExpO' 

Net Operating Revenue 
Rate Base 
Rate of Return 

156.5 
472.8 

2.5 
378.5 
20.6 

18.7.2 
128..0 

1,346.1 

151.8 
70.1 
2.6 

(5.3) 
1,565 .. 3 

227.1 
3,685.8 

6.161. 

(Red Figt1%'e) 

11 Rates in effeet June 3, 1980. 
"'[I Exhibit 33 .. 
~I Exhibit 26-B. 

17S.7 
487.4 

2 .. 7 
378 .. 5 

22 .. 2 
187 .. 2 
128 .. 0 

1,384.7 

151.8 
70.1 
12.0 
35.2 

1,653.8 

274.6 
3,685.8 

7 .. 451. 

172.2 
483.2 

2.7 
378.5 
22.0 

187.2 
128.0 

1,373.8 

15-1.8 
70.1 
11.7 
33 .. 8 

1,641.2 

273.1 
3,685.8 

7.411. 

,,!! Based on purchased water and power rates in effect 
June 1, 1980. 

-11-

172.2 
483.2 

3.0 
378-.5 
24.5 

18;7.2 
128.0 

1,376 .. 6 

151.8 
70.1 
31 .. 8 

121.1 
1,751.4 

375.6 
3,685 .. 8 

10.191. 



A.59420 ALJ/ems 

. .. .. .. .. . 

TABLE IV 

CALIFORNIA-AMERICAN YATER COMPANY - SAN MARINO DISTRICT 
Estfmated Results of Operation 

Test Year 1981 

: :AuthOi!Zed: 
.. Present RaeeJ/ : Rates : 
: 2/ : 3/ : Aaopted : Adopted : 

: ___________ It_e_m __________ :A_?~p~l_~_e_an_t~:~S~t~a~f~£--:~.Re~s~u_l-t~s~:~Re~s~u-1-t-s--: 
(Dollars in thousands) 

(a) (b) (e) (d) 

Operating Revenues 
operatBa§ Ex~nses 

$1,800 .. 8 $1,933.1 $1,921.5 

Pure ed ater4/ 
Purchased Power ~/ 
Unco1leetibles -
Other 0 & M 
Local Franchises 
Other A & G 
Gen. Off. Prorated 

Subtotal 

Depreciation Expense 
Taxes Other Than Income 
CCFT @ 9.61-
FIT @ 461-

Total Oper. Ext>. 

Net Operating Revenue 
Rate Base 
Rate of Return 

160.0 
475.2 

2.5 
424 .. :> 

20 .. 7 
208.1 
138.3 

1,429.1 

157.7 
74.1 
(5.2) 

(39.6) 
1,616.1 

184 .. 7 
3,795 .. 4 

4.871. 

(Red Figure) 

1/ Rates in effect June 3, 1980. 
'! / Exhibit 33. 
~/ Exhibit 26-~ .. 

182 .. 3 
490 .. 0 

2 .. 7 
424 .. 3 
22.2 

208; .. 1 
138 .. 3 

1,467 .. 9 

157.7 
74.1 
3.8 

(0.7) 
1,702.8 

230.3 
3,795.4 

6.071. 

175.8 
485.6 

2.7 
424.3 
22.1 

208 .. 1 
138.3 

1,456 .. 9 

157 .. 7 
74 .. 1 
3.7 

(1 .. 0) 

1,691 .. 4 

230 .. 1 
3,795, .. 4 

6 .. 067. 

$2,246 .. 7 

175 .. 8 
485 .. 6 

3 .. 1 
424 .. 3 

25 .. 8 
208 .. 1 
138 .. 3 

1,461 .. 0 

157.7 
74.1 
34 .. 5 

132.6 
1,859.9 

386 .. 8 

3,795.4 
10.197. 

!/ Based on purchased water and power rates in effect 
June 1, 1980. 

-12-



A.S9420 ALJ/ems/bw 

Attrition 
Cal-Am has accepted as reasonable the staff's estt.ate 

of an annual operational attrition in the rate of return of 
1.45 percent. No allowance is made for financial attrition. 
In keeping with our expectations that the districts of 
Class "A" water utilities not file a general rate increase 
more often than once in three years, we will authorize a step 
increase for 1982 of $55,000 to offset the 1.45 percent 
attrition rate. cal-Am will be required to file an advice 
letter with supporting workpapers on or after November 15, 
1981 to justify such an increase. Such rates are more in 
the consumers' interests than setting a high initial 
rate which would yield the adopted rate of return for a 
three-year average. The supplemental filings we will 
require will permit further review of achieved rates of 
return. 
Fire Hydrant Agreements 

Public Utilities Code Section 2713 prohibits, in the absence 
of a written agreement, a water ~tility from charging fire protection 
agencies within its service territory for any fees heretofore 
collected in connection with the furnishing of fire protection 
services. The COIDissiou, by Resolution No. L-2l3 (dated 
December 18, 1979), authorized water utilities to recover the 
loss of fire protection revenues through a surcharge based on 
the service charge or flat rate. Cal-Am is currently 
recoverlcg fire protection revenues through a surcharge 
(Advice Letter No .. 198, effective Jau1.7.&rY 28, 1980). We will 
require the surcharge to be included in the General Metered 
Se~ce Charge beginning 1981. Cal-Am will continue to 
DOtify customers of the surcharge for fire protectio'A 
throagh 1980 (Commission Resolution No. L-213) .. 

-13-



A.S9420 ALJ/ems 

Wage and Price Standards 
By Resolution No. M-4704 dated January 30, 1979, the 

Commission ordered all utilities requesting general rate 
increases to submi.t an exhibit to show whether the requested 
increase complies with the Voluntary Wage and Price Standards 
issued by the Council on Wage and Price Stability. Cal-Am t s 
Exhibit 2 shows that (1) wage increases granted by it and 
(2) the requested rate increases are w1th~ the established 
guidelines. 
Rate Spread 

Cal-Am did not take issue with staff' s rate design 
proposals which are: 

1. The staff agrees.with the utility's two block 
rate structure (0-3 Ccf and greater than 
3 Ccf). 

2. Rates for lifeline should go up only after 
tbe overall rate increase for the district 
exceeds 25 percent over the rates in effect 
on January 1, 1976. Utility's current 
rates exceed January 1, 1976 rates by 
approximately 20.7 percent. 

The staff proposal is reasonable and should be adopted. 

-14-



A.59420 ALJ/eme/bw 

Findings of Fact 

1. cal-Am' s water qua.lity, conservation progrcn, and 
service are satisfactory. 

2.. Cal-Am is in need of additional revenues, but the 
rates requested would produce an ex~essive rate of retarn. 

3. By D.91910 dated June 17, 1980, a rate of return of 
10.19 percent on adopted rate base and an 11.50 percent return 
on common equity were found reasonable for five of Cal-Am's 
districts, incl~ding San Marino. 

4. The adopted results of operation show that an 
increase in revenues of $212,700, or 11.1 percent, for test 
yea:r 1980 and $119,700, or 5.6 percent, for test year 1981 
will allow cal-Am to earn its authorized rate of return. 

5. An allowance of 1.45 percent in rate of return to 
compensate for operational attrition in the year 1982 is 
reasonable.. This will require an increase of $55,000, or 
2.4 percent, in annual revenues for 1982. This Btep-rate 
fncrease for 1982 should be adjusted so that the authorized 
10.19 percent rate of return will not be exceeded for the 
12 months ended September 30, 1981. 

6.. The staff's rate spread proposa.l is reasonable. 
7 • The increase authorized herein is in complianee 

with the Presidene's Guidelines on Wage and Price Stability. 
8. The increases in rates and charges authorized herein 

are just1£ied; the rates and charges authorized herein 4re 
reasonable; and the present rates and charges, insofar as they 
differ from t:hose prescribed herein. are for the future unjust: 
aDd unreasonable. 

9. Appendix B contains information regarding adopted 
data for this proceeding. 

-15-



A.S9420 ALJ/ems/bw 

Conclusions of Law 
1. The application should be granted to the extent provided 

by the following order; the rates author~zed are just" reasonable, 
and nondiser~inatory. 

2. Because of the immediate need for the increased revenues ~ 
the effective date of this order should be the date hereof. 

ORDER .... - ........... 
IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. After the effective date of this order, applicant 
Californ1a-Americ41l Water Company (Cal-Am) is authorized to 
file for its San Marino District the revised rate schedule for 
1980 shown in attached Appendix A. Such filing shall comply 
with General Order No. 96-A. The effeetive date of the revised 

scheclule shall be four days .after the date of filing.. The 
revised schedule shall apply only to service rendered on and 
after the effective date thereof. 

2. On or after November 15, 1980, Cal-Am is authorized to 
file an advice letter, with appropriate workpapers, requesting 
the step rate increases for 1981 shown in attached Appendix A or 

to file a lesser increase which includes a uniform cents per 

hundred cubic feet of water adjustment based on Appendix B in 
tbe event that the San Harino District rate of return on rate 
base, adjusted to reflect the rates then iu effect and normal 
ratemaking adjustments for the twelve months ended $eptember 30~ 
1980, exceeds the lower of (a) the rate of return found reason-
able by the COIIInission for applicant d.uring the corresponding 
period 1n the then most recent rate decision or (b) 10.19 percent. 

Such filill8 shall comply with General Order No. 96-A. Tbe requested 
step rates shall be reviewed by the staff and, if appropriate, 
approved by the Commission prior to becoming effective. The 

-16-



A.S9420 ALJ/ems/bw 

effective date of the revised schedule shall be '0.0 sooner than 

January 1. 1981. or thirty days after the filing of the step 
rates. whichever comes later. The revised schedule shall apply 
to service rendered on and after the effective date thereof. 

3. On or after November 15, 1981, cal-Am is authorized 
to file an advice letter, with appropriate workpapers, requesting 

the step rate increases for 1982 shown in attached Appendix A or 
to file a lesser increase which includes a uniform cents per 
hundred cubic feet of water adjustment based on Appendix B in the 
event that the San Karino District rate of return on rate base, 
adjusted to reflect the rates then in effect and normal rate-
making a.djustments for the twelr"e months ended September 30, 
1981, exceeds the lower of (4) the rate of return found 
reasonable by the Commission for cal-Am during the corresponding 
period in the then most recent rate decision or (b) 10.19 per-

cent. Such filing shall comply with General Order No .. 96-A. The 
requested step rates shall be reviewed by the staff and, if appro­
priate, approved by the Commission prior to becoming effective. The 
effective date of the reviaec1 schedule shall be no sooner than 

-17-



A.S9420 ALJ/ems/bw 

January 1. 1982. or thirty tlf'Ys after the filing of the atep 

rates. wnichever comes later. The revised schedule shall apply 
only to service renderedou and after the effective date thereof. 

The effective date of this order is the date hereof. 
Dated SEP 16 1980 , at San Francisco California. 



A.S9420 ALJI e'ILG 

APPLICABILITY 

J.PPF:NDIX A. 
P4ge 1 of 2 

SCHEDUlE NO. SM-l 

SAN MARINO DISTRICT TAm"F iJ(FA 

CENERAI. MErEREl> SERVICE 

Applicable to all metered water serviee. 

San Ma.r.tno, :RoSatle4d, portions of San Gabriel, Temple City, and vid.n1ty, 
l.os Angeles <:owty. 

RA.TFS 
Per Meter Per Month' 

Se;v1ee Cb.a.rge: 1980 
Lower SIl!Jt.2::" t12Ee'r ::!Istem 

l:.2§l 1982 1980 1981 - - - -
For 518 x 3/4-inch meter $ 3.15 $ 3.32 $ 3.51 $ 3.15 $ 3.32 
For 3/4-ineh meter 3.70 3.90 4.10 3.70 3.90 
For 1-inch m.ete%' 5.5S 5.85 6.20 5.55 5.85-
For llj-inch meter 8.70 9.10 9.60 8.70 9.10 
For 2-1neh meter 12.00 13.00 14.00 12.00 13.00 
For 3-inch meter 24.00 25.00 26.00 24.00 25.00 
For 4-1nch meter 35.00 36.00 38.00 35.00 36.00 
For 6-1neh m.eter 61.00 64.00 68.00 61.00 64.00 
For 8-inch meter 93.00 97.00 103.00 93.00 97.00 
For 10-inchmeter 118.00 125.00 132.00 118.00 125.00 

Qwmt1 t1 is.teo: 

First 300 eu.ft., per 
100 e~ft •••••••••••• $.197 $.207 $.218 $.219 $.231 

Over '300 eu.f't., per 
100 eu.ft •••••••••••• .2n .286 .299 .302 

1'he Service ~e 1s app11c.ablc 1:0 all metered 
eerv1ce. It is Do readineas-to-ser.re char,ge to 
'Wb1ch 1. added the eh.a:ge, computed at the ~t1ty 
B.a.tes, for water used du%1ng the month. 

.319 

1982 -
$ 3.51 

4.10 
6.20 
9.60 

14.00 
26.00 
38.00 
68.00 

103.00 
132.00 

$.243 

.334 



A.59420 ALJ/ems/bw 

APPENDIX A 
Page 2 of 2 

SCHEDULE NO. SM .. 9 

SAN MARINO DISTRICT TARIFF AREA 

CONSTRUCTION AND OTHER TEMPORARY SERVICE 

APPLICABILITY 

Applicable to temporary water service provided on a flat rate 
basis for street paving, curb atld sidewalk construction, and for water 
delivered to· tank wagons or trucks from fire hydrants or other outlets 
provided for auch purposes. 

TERRITORY 

The cities of San Marino and Rosemead and portions of the cities 
of San Gabriel, El Monte, Temple City, and certain contiguous unincor­
porated areas in Los Angeles County. 

RATES 

FOR FLOODING DITCHES: 

o to 4' deep •••••••••••• 
Over 4' to 6' deep •••••• 
Over 6' to S' deep •••••• 
Over 8' to 10' deep ••••• 
Over 10' to 12'deep •••• 
Over 12' deep ••••••••••. 

FOR WATER DELIVERED IN TANK 
~GONS· ••••••••••••••••••••• 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

PER LINEAI.. FOOT 

1980 1981 1982 

$.018 $.019 $.020 
.024 .026· .027 
.030 .032 .033 
.037 .039 .04l 
.049 .051 .054 
.086 .090 .095 

PER 100 GALLONS 
$.086 $.090 $.09.> 

(1) FQr other temporary uses t:::e quantity of water used shall be 
estimated or metered by the utility. Ch4rges for such water shall be 
at the quantity rate for General Metered Service. 

(2) Applicant for temporary service shall be required to pay ehe 
utility in advance ebe net cost of installing and removing any facil­
ities necessary in connection with furnishing such service by the 
utility. 

(3) Applicant for temporary service may be required eo deposit 
with the utility a SUID of money equal eo the estimated aaotmt of the 
utU:lty's bill for such service. . 



A. 59420 /ALJ/bw 

APPENDIX B 

TABLE I •••••••••••••• REQUESTED AND AUTHORIZED' INCREASES 

TABLE II ••••••••••••• COMPARISON OF MONT.HLY RATES 

TABLE III •••••••••••• ADOPTED QUANTITIES 

TABLE IV ••••••••••••• ADOPTED TAX CALCUlATION 



e 

Heel 

Total Operating Revenues 

(j Present Rates ($ x 1000) 
@ Proposed Rates ($ x IOOC») 
~ Increase Over Present Rates 
~ Step Rate Increase 

• 
Typical Residential Bill (~tl CcC) 

E) Present Rates 
E) PrQPosed Rates 
~ Incr~ase Over Present Rates 
'f, Step Rate Increase 

Rat.e of Ret.urn on Rat.e Base 
Ret.urn on Equity 

• At ut.ility's proposod rates • 

-TABL}O; I 

California-American Na~er Company 
San ~~rino District 

R~ES'fED AUD AUTUOlUZID IUCflF~S~S 

Utility's Application 
1980 1931 19$0 

$1,713.4 $1,720.9 $1,914.3 
1,951.0*- 2,079.0*- 2,127.0**-

13.87;( 20.81~ 11.11~ 
6.56 

$ 8.41 $ 8.47 $ 8.41 
8.91'* 9.W. 9.43" 
5.90~ 13.34~ 11.33~ 

7.02 

11.ln I1.I9~ 10.19~ 
13.50~ 13.50-~ 11.~ 

•• At. new rates authorized in this decision. 

Authorized 
19tH 1932 

*1,921.5 
2,246.7" 

16.m 

$1,921.5 
2,360.9"-

22 .87'f, 
5.63 5.08 

$ 8.1,7 ~ 8.41 
9.~5" 10.44H 

17. 7/, 23.26:' 
5.51 ".92 

10.1% 10.1% 
11.m 11.50;( 

e 

l~ 
;:-~ 

H 
OX ;tlJ 

):> 
• VI 
\0 

IS 
o 

E 
" ~ 

I 
.. 



e e 
TABLE II 

cali~ornia-Amcrican Hater Company 
San Marino District 

C(MPARIS(}~ OF MOm'HLY RATES 

GENERAL METEREO SERVICE - SCHEDUlE NO. SM-l 

e 
» • 

1 
o 

E 
Prowsed Rates** Adopted Rates ~ 

l2ll 12ll ~ 

Service Charge 
For 518 x 3/4-inch meter •••••• 
For 3/4-inch ~ter •••••• 
For I-inch ~ter •••••• 
For 1-1/2-inch meter •••••• 
For 2-inch roeter •••••• 
For 3-inch meter •••••• 
For 4-inch meter •••••• 
For 6-inch meter •••••• 
For 8-inch meter •••••• 
For lO-inch meter •••••• 

Present Rates* 

S 2.84 
3.35 
5.00 
1.80 

11.10 
21.20 
31.15 
54.85 
83.30 

106.50 

9J&ntity Rates 
Lower System 
0-300 cu. ft., per 100 cu. ft. $0.171 
Over 300 cu. ft., per 100 cu. ft. 0.243 
yPper Systelll 
0-300 CU. ft., per 100 cu. ft. 0.197 
Over 300 (\t. ft.. per 100 cu. ft. 0.271 

1980 1981 

S 3.10 
3.60 
5.50 
8.60 

12.20 
23.40 
34.40 
60.80 
92.40 

118.10 

$0.200 
0.251 

0.228 
0.279 

S 3.30 
.3.90 
5.80 
9.10 

13.00 
24.80 
36.60 
64.50 
98.00 

125.40 

$0.224 
0.268 

0.244 
0.296 

1980 

S 3.15 
3.10 
5.55 
8.10 

12.00 
24.00 
35.00 
61.00 
93.00 

118.00 

$0.197 ' 
0.211 

0.219 
0.302 

The Service Charge Is applicable to all metered service. 
It is a r~adiness-to-serve charfoe to ~ich is added the 
charge, computed at the Quantity Rates, for water used 
during the month. 

*F~ Tariff Sheet 1346-W, effective June 11, 1980. 
Inc ludes Fi re Protection Reverl.J~ Loss Surcharge. Tart ff Shee t 1311-\1 dated Jarnary 28 t 1980. 

UE,chlbit 1 

$ 3.32 
3.90 
5.85 
9.10 

13.00 
25.00 
36.00 
64.00 
91.00 

125.00 

$0.201 
0.286 

0.23l 
0.319 

$ 3.51 
4.10 
6.20 
9.60 

14.00 
26.00 
38.00 
68.00 

103.00 
132.00 

$0.218 
0.299 

0.~41 
0.334 

!i 
~~ 
'~ bJ 



A.59420 / ALJ /bw 
~, .. ' 

Cnliforni~-Ameriean W~ter 
Company 

· ..... ,~,.···.:c ... !'"O· 5c420 Deei:;io!'l :~o.: Dnt.c: M • .".,IJ ..... ~ w_ ., , •• • _.....::;"""~;;.-______ _ ____ _ 

D. K .. F\lkutome 

~ ... 
., ,­
' .. 
"': .' . 
2.0753 

46~ 

P, $. Pc:x:o.::o 

1'. A. Keefe 

~. G. l<.."l.olle 

9.6~ (for both te~t year~) 

.. I •• 

=--,..::~~~:~ ~.~c¢~~,~ __ - ____ ;;.-__ 

or~sct Item.:: 

Total Produc~ion 
Acre-Feet 

Electric: 
Southern Calirorni~ Eei~on Comp~"l.l 

Tot~l Cost 

E~f. Sch. D~te 
$/ki·;:r. U::ed 

I."l Efrect on 
ttAC 
'Fuel Ba.l. Act 
CUI..A.C 
St~te Energy TIlX 

$/k~·rn 
5/20/80 

.04960 
-.00107 

.00003 

.00015 

5,218,500 Cd' 
ll,9S0.0 AS .. 

$ 372,500 
5,689,358 

5/20/80 
$ .00;48 

5,244,400 ccr 
12,039.5 A.F. 

$ 314,400 
5,717,528 

5/20/00 
$ .0652.:8 



A .. ;9420 I ALJ Ibw 

Nome of Compt.IJlY: CQlifornia-American Water C¢mpQn¥ Distriet: Stm Marino 

Citr of Pasadena 
Tota.l cost 
k"~ 
Eff. Sch. :OOote 
$/kWh Used 

In E!teet on 
Fuel Cost AdjUw~ment 
Conservation Surcharge 
State EllereY Tax 

$/Y.-tTh 
6/1/80 
.04trO 
.. 000;0 
.00015 

Met?:'?j)Oli tan Wa.ter District 
~otal Purchased - ccr 
Cos":./Ccf 
Totlll Cost 

'l'e:t Year: 

:$ llO,1oo 
l,361,O9O 

6/1/80 
.08130 

11,500 
~{ 0.54 

9,400 

3. :E'U::lp Tax - Replenisbment Tax: Witness EGK 

V~in San GOobriel Btl.Cin 

Total Production 
Ent:i.tle.ment 
Subject to Administro.tive A::esz. 
Adm1nistra.tive Asses:. R:.-:c 
Subject to Make-up Az:c::. 
Mo.ke-iJp Assess. Rate 
Subject to Reple:oishment Assess. 
R~len1sbment Rate 
Total Assessment 

City of San Marino 

Total Assessment 

Dept. or Wa.ter Resource:: 
~ot~ A=sessment 

4. ExPen:e P~l1: Witne:::::: mK 
Opertl.tioc. & Ma.intenance 
Adm1n~st~tive & Ge.c.erol 

Total 
Expensed P~l11'QXe:: 
~site PayrollT8.X R::I.te 

5. Emplc>yee Benefitc: Witness mK 
Pension & Benefits 

ll,975.9 AS. 
9,157.3 A.F. 
9,676.9 AS. 

$ 1.10/A-F. 
9,157.3 A-F. 

$ l2.oo/A.F. 
519.6 AS. 

$ 6o.oo/AS. 
$ 151,700 

$ 9,000 

$ 2,100 

$ 190,700 
74,000 

264,700 
19,200 

1.25% 

$ lll,200 
1,361,828 

6/1/80 
.08130 

17,500 
$ 0.54 

9,400 

12,035.3 AS. 
9,157.3 A-F. 
9,736.3 A .. F. 

$ l.lO/A.F. 
9,1;1.3 A.F. 

$ J2.00/A..F. 
519.0 A."F. 

$ 6o.00/A.r. 
$ 155,300 

$ 9,000 

$ 2,100 

$ ~,lOO 
81,200 

S02,300 
23,200 

7.6710 

60,900 



/AW/bw APPENDDC :a 
Page 5 01: 6 

Name o~ Company: CaliforniawAmerican Water c~~y District: Snn V~o 

6. Ad Valorem Taxe:::: W1tne:::: TAX 
AmO'J:lt 

Tc.x Rate 
Assessed Value 

1979-80 
1.37~ 

$3,598,480 

1980-81 
1.376% 

$3,543,080 

1981-82 
1.37~ 

$3,698,580 

Metered Water Sale~ U~ed to De~1gn Rates Witness.: TA."C . 

Us~e - Cc~ 
LcNer System Range w Cc~ 1980 1981 

~lock 1 0-3 
Block 2 > 3 

Total Usage 

!.J'Zec;r System 

Elock 1 0-3 
Block 2 > 3 

Totol U::oge 

Metered c~tomers 
No. 

226,895 228,150 LifeJ.1nc 

1,940,105 
2,167,000 

243,642 
2;r434,258 

2,617,900 

1.:977 ,350 
2,205,500 

244,645 
2,418,755 
2,663,400 

UStl.P;C - Cc~ Ave:. Usage - ccfLYr. 
Th§ 12§f 1980 1981 

Re:::1dential 11,855 ll,907 
1,393 1,400 

3,442,700 3,457,800 290.4 290.4 
914,400 919,000 656.4 656.4 

Public Authon-:y 
Indu:::trio.l 

Othcr 

subtoto.l 
Privo.te Fire 
Protection 

Public Fire 
Protection 

Subtotal 

123 123 
70 71 

l3,441 13,501 

107 107 

o o - -
107 107 

Toto.l 13,548 13,608 
Weter Lo:::::: at 7.09% 
Toto.l Water Produced 

185,600 185,600 1,509.1 1,509.1 
302,200 306,500 4,31?7 4,316.7 

2,000 
4,846,900 

4,846,900 
369,800 

5,216,700 

2,000 
4,870,900 

4,870,900 
371,700 

5,2~,600 



A.592i20 lAW/bow 

.. . . . 
: Line No. : Item 

TAaLE IV 
Cali£Omia-.American Water Coarpany 

San Marino District 

ADOPl'ED TAX CAI.CULAXION 

.. !'est 'Year I~~ .. 
: eCFT . FIT . 

.. . 

APPENDIX B 
Page 6 or 6 

Tilt Xtl:t 12~1 
em m 

(Do11&ra in Thousands) 
1 Operating Revenues $2.127 .. 0 $2 .. 127 .. 0 $2,240.1 $2~46.7 

EXPENSES 

2 Operatioo. & Maintenance 1.036 .. 9 1.036.9 1,088,.8 1,,088.8 3 AdzD1n1atratiw & General 211.7 211.7 233 .. 9 233.9 4 General Office 128 .. 0 128 .. 0 138.3 138 .. 3 5 Tees Other 70 .. 1 70.1 74 .. 1 74 .. 1 6 CCFT -- 31.R -- 34,5 
7 Sub1!ota.l $1,,446.7 $1.478 . .5 $l,535.1 $l,569.6 

De<:b.1ctions from Taxable Income: 

8 Tax Depred.ation 155 .. 2 164.3 160.8 170 .. 3 e 9 DebtExpenae 1 .. 5 1.5 1 .. 5 1 .. 5 10 Capi t4lized Overhead 6.1 6 .. 1 3.8 3 .. 8 11 Int.rest 185·2 185,9' 185.9 J85.9. 
12 Sa'btotal Deductions 348 .. 7 357 .. 8 352 .. 0 361 .. 5 13 Net Taxable Income (CC'.F'l') 331.6 359,6 
14 cm @ 9;.6~ 31 .. 8 34 .. 5, 15 Ne1: Taxable Income (FIT) 290 .. 7 315 .. 6 16 m@46~ 133.7 14~ 17 tess Grad. Tax Adj .. 

(fr:;~ ~ l8 ITC 
00 

121 .. 1 132 .. 6 

(l3d Figutt) 

: 
: 


